FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

09-13-2000



101455555

8.13.00

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **ADEMARK** 1 3 2000

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Corrective Document	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year 07/31/00 Change of Name			
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party Name Wright Plastics Company Formerly	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year 07/31/00 7 5 7 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7 1 7			
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association			
Other				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Georgia				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Receiving Party Name Foothill Capital Corpo				
Name Foothill Capital Corpo				
Name Foothill Capital Corpo				
Name Foothill Capital Corpo DBA/AKA/TA Composed of				
Name Foothill Capital Corpo DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 2450 Colorado Avenue				
Name Foothill Capital Corpo DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 2450 Colorado Avenue Address (line 2) Suite 3000 West Address (line 3) Santa Monica City Individual General Partnership	California State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate			
Name Foothill Capital Corpo DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 2450 Colorado Avenue Address (line 2) Suite 3000 West Address (line 3) Santa Monica City Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association	California State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
Name Foothill Capital Corpo DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 2450 Colorado Avenue Address (line 2) Suite 3000 West Address (line 3) Santa Monica City Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	California State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			

09/12/2000 MTHAII 00000534 225441/

01 FC 481

40.00 BP

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002133 FRAME: 0639

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
Domestic R	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 404-815-2171				
Name	Joy Sabino M	lul lane		
Address (line 1)	Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP			
Address (line 2)	600 Peachtree Street, N.E.			
Address (line 3)	Suite 2400			
Address (line 4)	Atlanta, Geo	rgia 30308-2222		
Pages		er of pages of the attached conveyance do	cument # 8	
including any attachments. Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached				
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
Trac	demark Application N		ration Number(s)	
<u></u>				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #				
Eac Amount For Amount for Proportice Listed (27 CED 3 41):				
Method o	of Payment:	Enclosed X Deposit Account	\$ 40.00	
Deposit A (Enter for p	Account payment by deposit account	t or if additional fees can be charged to the account)		
		Deposit Account Number:	# 16-0752	
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No	
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Joy So	bino Mullar	e Joy Salmo Mull	lane 8/11/00	
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	[/] Date/Signed	

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of July 31, 2000, between WRIGHT PLASTICS COMPANY, a Georgia corporation (the "Borrower") and FOOTHILL CAPITAL CORPORATION (the "Lender").

$\underline{\mathbf{W}} \underline{\mathbf{I}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{N}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{H}} :$

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the Lender are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may hereafter be modified, amended, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), pursuant to which the Lender has agreed to extend credit to the Borrower from time to time and the Borrower has granted a security interest in all of its assets to the Lender; and

WHEREAS, the Lender has required the Borrower to execute and deliver this Agreement (i) in order to secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of all of the Obligations (as defined in the Loan Agreement) and (ii) as a condition precedent to any extension of credit under the Loan Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Borrower agrees as follows:

1. Defined Terms.

- (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, each capitalized term used herein that is defined in the Loan Agreement shall have the meaning specified for such term in the Loan Agreement.
- (b) The words "hereof," "herein" and "hereunder" and words of like import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and paragraph references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (c) All terms defined in this Agreement in the singular shall have comparable meanings when used in the plural, and vice versa, unless otherwise specified.
- 2. <u>Incorporation of Premises</u>. The premises set forth above are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference thereto and are made a part hereof.
- 3. <u>Incorporation of the Loan Agreement</u>. The Loan Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto.
- 4. <u>Security Interest in Trademarks</u>. To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Obligations, the Borrower hereby grants to the Lender a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security

ATL/709900.1

interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all of the Borrower's now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising: (i) trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) all renewals thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (d) the goodwill of the Borrower's business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith, and (e) all of the Borrower's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks and trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(e) in this paragraph 4(i), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); and (ii) the goodwill of the Borrower's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.

- 5. Restrictions on Future Agreements. The Borrower will not, without the Lender's prior written consent, enter into any agreement, including, without limitation, any license agreement, which is inconsistent with this Agreement, and the Borrower further agrees that it will not take any action, and will use its best efforts not to permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including, without limitation, licensees, or fail to take any action, which would in any material respect affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to the Lender under this Agreement or the rights associated with the Trademarks.
- New Trademarks. The Borrower represents and warrants that, from and 6. after the Closing Date, (a) the Trademarks listed on Schedule 1 include all of the trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications now owned or held by the Borrower, and (b) no Liens, claims or security interests in such Trademarks have been granted by the Borrower to any Person other than the Lender and except as disclosed in the Loan Agreement. If, prior to the termination of this Agreement, the Borrower shall (i) obtain rights to any new trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks or service mark applications or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, trademark licenses, trademark license renewals, service marks, registered service marks, service mark applications, service mark licenses or service mark license renewals or license agreements whether as licensee or licensor, the provisions of paragraph 4 above shall automatically apply thereto (to the extent permitted by licensors under agreements in connection with the granting of such licenses). The Borrower shall give to the Lender written notice of events described in clauses (i) and (ii) of the

ATL/709900.1 2

preceding sentence promptly after the occurrence thereof. The Borrower hereby authorizes the Lender to modify this Agreement unilaterally (i) by amending Schedule 1 to include any future trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, which are Trademarks under paragraph 4 above or under this paragraph 6 and (ii) by filing, in addition to and not in substitution for this Agreement, a duplicate original of this Agreement containing on Schedule 1 thereto, as the case may be, such future trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications.

- 7. Royalties. The Borrower hereby agrees that the use by the Lender of the Trademarks as authorized hereunder in connection with the Lender's exercise of its rights and remedies under <u>paragraph 15</u> or pursuant to any Loan Document shall be coextensive with the Borrower's rights thereunder and with respect thereto and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Lender to the Borrower.
- 8. Right to Inspect; Further Assignments and Security Interest. The Lender may from time to time hereafter have access to, examine, audit, make copies (at the Borrower's expense) and extracts from and inspect the Borrower's premises and examine the Borrower's books, records and operations relating to the Trademarks. The Borrower agrees not to sell or assign its respective interests in, or grant any license under, the Trademarks without the prior and express written consent of the Lender.
- 9. Nature and Continuation of the Lender's Security Interest; Termination of the Lender's Security Interest. This Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Trademarks and shall terminate only when the Obligations have been paid in full and the Loan Agreement has been terminated. When this Agreement has terminated, the Lender shall execute and deliver to the Borrower, at the Borrower's expense, all termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to terminate the Lender's security interest in the Trademarks, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Lender pursuant to this Agreement.
- 10. <u>Duties of the Borrower</u>. The Borrower shall have the duty to prosecute diligently any trademark application or service mark application that is part of the Trademarks pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the termination of this Agreement. The Borrower further agrees (i) not to abandon any Trademark without the prior written consent of the Lender, and (ii) to use its best efforts to maintain in full force and effect the Trademarks that are or shall be necessary or economically desirable in the operation of the Borrower's business. Any expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by the Borrower. The Lender shall not have any duty with respect to the Trademarks. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Lender shall not be under any obligation to take any steps necessary to preserve rights in the Trademarks against any other parties, but the Lender may do so at its option from and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, and all expenses incurred in connection

3

ATL/709900.1

therewith shall be for the sole account of the Borrower and shall be added to the Obligations secured hereby.

- 11. The Lender's Right to Sue. From and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Lender shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks and, if the Lender shall commence any such suit, the Borrower shall, at the request of the Lender, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents reasonably required by the Lender in aid of such enforcement. The Borrower shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse the Lender for all costs and expenses incurred by the Lender in the exercise of its rights under this paragraph 11 (including, without limitation, fees and expenses of attorneys and paralegals for the Lender).
- 12. <u>Waivers</u>. The Lender's failure, at any time or times hereafter, to require strict performance by the Borrower of any provision of this Agreement shall not waive, affect or diminish any right of the Lender thereafter to demand strict compliance and performance therewith nor shall any course of dealing between the Borrower and the Lender have such effect. No single or partial exercise of any right hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right. None of the undertakings, agreements, warranties, covenants and representations of the Borrower contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to have been suspended or waived by the Lender unless such suspension or waiver is in writing signed by an officer of the Lender and directed to the Borrower specifying such suspension or waiver.
- 13. <u>Severability</u>. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but the provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part hereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 14. <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in paragraph 6 hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 15. Power of Attorney; Cumulative Remedies. (a) The Borrower hereby irrevocably designates, constitutes and appoints the Lender (and all officers and agents of the Lender designated by the Lender in its sole and absolute discretion) as the Borrower's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, and authorizes the Lender and any of the Lender's designees, in the Borrower's or the Lender's name, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default to take any action and execute any instrument necessary or reasonably advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation, to (i) endorse the Borrower's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or reasonably desirable for the Lender in the use of the Trademarks, (ii) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or

ATL/709900.1 4

dispose of the Trademarks to anyone, (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks to anyone, and (iv) take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks as the Lender reasonably deems in its best interest for the payment of the Obligations. The Borrower hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated. The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Lender under the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.

- The Lender shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks may be located or deemed located. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and the election by the Lender to exercise any of its remedies under Section 9-504 or Section 9-505 of the Uniform Commercial Code with respect to the Trademarks, the Borrower agrees to assign, convey and otherwise transfer title in and to the Trademarks to the Lender or any transferee of the Lender and to execute and deliver to the Lender or any such transferee all such agreements, documents and instruments as may be necessary, in the Lender's sole discretion, to effect such assignment, conveyance and transfer. All of the Lender's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks, whether established hereby, by the Loan Agreement or by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised separately or concurrently. Notwithstanding anything set forth herein to the contrary, it is hereby expressly agreed that upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Lender may exercise any of the rights and remedies provided in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents. The Borrower agrees that any notification of intended disposition of any of the Trademarks required by law shall be deemed reasonably and properly given if given at least ten (10) days before such disposition; provided, however, that the Lender may give any shorter notice that is commercially reasonable under the circumstances.
- 16. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Borrower and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Lender and its nominees, successors and assigns. The Borrower's successors and assigns shall include, without limitation, a receiver or a trustee of the Borrower; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Borrower shall not voluntarily assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder without the Lender's prior written consent.
- 17. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced and the rights and duties of the parties shall be governed by in all respects in accordance with the laws and decisions of the State of Georgia without reference to the conflicts or choice of law principles thereof.
- 18. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be given in the manner and to the addresses set forth in the Loan Agreement.

ATL/709900.1 5

- 19. <u>Paragraph Titles</u>. The paragraph titles herein are for convenience of reference only, and shall not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provisions hereof.
- 20. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of a counterpart hereof via facsimile transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement hereof.
- 21. <u>Merger</u>. This Agreement, together with the other Loan Documents, represents the final agreement of the Borrower and the Lender with respect to the matters contained herein and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior or contemporaneous agreements, or subsequent oral agreements, between the Borrower and the Lender.
- 22. <u>Effectiveness</u>. This Agreement shall become effective on the Closing Date.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered under seal as of the day and year first above written in Atlanta, Georgia.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 3 day of July, 2000

NOTARY PUBLIC EXPIRES
My Commission Expires: GEORGIA
JAN. 21, 2003

WRIGHT PLASTICS COMPANY

By: Les G

(SEAL)

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 31 day of July, 2000

I wady De

My Commission Expires

EXPIRES
GEORGIA
JAN. 21, 2003

FOOTHILL CAPITAL CORPORATION

By:_ Its:

(SEAL)

SCHEDULE 1

Current Trademarks

Mark Registration No. Registration Date

The Wright-Stuff 2254417 June 15, 1999

Trade Names

None.

Trademarks Not Currently In Use

None.

Trademark Applications

None.

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

LAW OFFICES OF

PAUL HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP

A LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

695 TOWN CENTER DRIVE COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626-1924 TELEPHONE (714) 668-6200

> TOWER 42 25 OLD BROAD STREET LONDON EC2N IHQ TELEPHONE 44 (171) 562-4000

555 SOUTH FLOWER STREET LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-2371 TELEPHONE (213) 683-6000

399 PARK AVENUE NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022-4697 TELEPHONE (212) 318-6000

WRITER'S DIRECT ACCESS

(404) 815-2171 jsmullane@phjw.com

600 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E.

SUITE 2400

ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2222

TELEPHONE (404) 815-2400

FACSIMILE (404) 815-2424

INTERNET www.phjw.com

ROBERT P. HASTINGS (1910-1996)

COUNSEL

LEE G. PAUL

LEONARD S. JANOFSKY

CHARLES M. WALKER

August 11, 2000

345 CALIFORNIA STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104-2635 TELEPHONE (415) 835-1600

IO55 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 0690I-22I7 TELEPHONE (203) 96I-7400

ARK MORI BUILDING 12-32, AKASAKA I-CHOME MINATO-KU, TOKYO 107, JAPAN TELEPHONE (03) 3586~4711

IZ99 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400 TELEPHONE (202) 508-9500

OUR FILE NO.

26030.00016

VIA EXPRESS MAIL

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks BOX ASSIGNMENTS Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Recordation of Trademark Documents - Wright Plastics Company

Dear Sir or Madam:

For the recordation of the grant of security interest in a United States trademark registrations, enclosed please find the following documents:

- 1. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark from Wright Plastics Company to Foothill Capital Corporation
 - a. Trademark Recordation Form Cover Sheet;
 - b. Trademark Security Agreement; and
 - c. A check in the amount of \$40.00 for the applicable filing fee.

Please record the enclosed Trademark Security Agreement and amend your records to reflect such grant of security interest.

We request that you charge any deficiencies, or credit any overpayments, to Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP's Deposit Account Number 16-0752.

ATL/706428.3

PAUL HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks BOX ASSIGNMENTS August 11, 2000 Page 2

Do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions regarding this

Sincerely,

Jay Dabino Mullane Joy Sabino Mullane

for Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP

Enclosures

matter.

cc: Cindy J.K. Davis, Esq. (w/o enc.)

ATL/706428.3

CERTIFICATE OF EXPRESS MAILING

"Express Mail" mailing label number: EL101916224US

Date of Deposit: August 11, 2000

I hereby certify that the attached Trademark Recordation Form Cover Sheet, Trademark Security Agreement, filing fee and a transmittal letter are being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 C.F.R. 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231.

Respectfully submitted,

Joy Debino Mullane

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER, LLP

600 Peachtree Street, N.E., Suite 2400

Atlanta, Georgia 30308

(404) 815-2171

ATL/706427.3

RECORDED: 08/13/2000